
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair) Labour
Councillor Mike Fry (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour
Councillor Harry Howard Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Keith Morley Labour
Councillor Paul Nolan Labour
Councillor Joe Roberts Labour
Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrats
Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour
Councillor Angela Teeling Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 26 February 2020

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board

Wednesday, 13 November 2019 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 6 - 8

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 9 - 15

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 2 OF 2019/20
  

16 - 37

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) PRESENTATION: FUTURE FUNDING OPPORTUNITIES – 
RUNCORN  

38 - 39

(B) ANNUAL ROAD TRAFFIC COLLISION & CASUALTY 
REPORT  

40 - 50

(C) VEHICLE ACCESS CROSSINGS POLICY  51 - 64

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 18 September 2019 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), Howard, A. Lowe, Morley, 
Nolan, Joe Roberts, Rowe, Sinnott and Teeling 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Gilligan

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs, A. Plant, S. Rimmer and P. Wright

Also in attendance: None

Action
EUR9 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11th June 2019 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

EUR10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR11 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

EUR12 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 1 2019/20

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 1 
of 2019/20. 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Development and Investment Services;
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 

Development Services;
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 

Space Services; and 
 Housing Strategy.

The Board noted that:

 The Local Plan consultation closed on 19th 
September; and

 Work was progressing on the Silver Jubilee Bridge 
and it was due to reopen shortly.

Arising from the discussion the Board requested:

 An update report be provided to Members’ on 
Halton’s Visitor Economy, including the work being 
undertaken with the Liverpool City Region; and

 The possibility of a Members seminar on the 
hydrogen economy be investigated.

RESOLVED: That the first quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted. 

EUR13 JOINT WASTE LOCAL PLAN MONITORING REPORT 
2017/18

The Joint Waste Local Plan for Merseyside and 
Halton (WLP) was adopted by Halton, Knowsley, Liverpool, 
St Helens, Sefton and Wirral Councils with effect from July 
2013. The WLP Plan period was from 2013 to 2027 and 
formed part of Halton’s adopted development plan. The 
production of a Monitoring Report was a statutory 
requirement and Local Authorities were required to publish a 
Monitoring Report on at least an annual basis.

A copy of the 5th Annual Waste Local Plan (WLP) 
Monitoring Report which covered the period 1st April 2017 to 
31st March 2018 had been prepared by the Merseyside 
Environmental Advisory Service on behalf of the six 
Liverpool City Region Councils (LCR) and had been 
previously circulated to the Board.

Page 2



Members were advised that the Monitoring Report 
detailed that Halton had performed well and continued to 
improve its waste management practices. In addition, the 
report highlighted key developments over the 2017/18 
period for the LCR and for Halton.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

EUR14 HIGHWAY LED UPGRADE PROGRAMME

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, Community and Resources, which provided an 
update on the project to upgrade highway electrical 
equipment to LED technology and provide energy savings. 

The Board was advised that Highway electrical 
equipment maintenance costs were constantly rising, as 
were energy costs which were increasing well above 
inflation.  The cost of energy for all the Council’s highway 
electrical assets (including street lighting, traffic signals, 
illuminated signs, etc.) was approximately £1,080,000 per 
annum. 

In ord
[...]
AL

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the effect of the closure of Fiddlers 
Ferry Power Station on the water level in the Sankey Canal. 

Since 1978 the Central Electricity Generating Board 
(CEGB) agreed to pump water for free in to the Canal to 
facilitate recreational activities and an amount of locking in 
and out to the river. Halton’s section of the Canal, which had 
largely been in open water since this date relied entirely on 
the input from the power station (see AECOM 2016 
Hydrology Report). Warrington Borough Council was in a 
similar situation.  

It was noted that SSE had announced they would 
cease generating operations at the Power Station by the end 
of March 2020.  The Station would then enter a period of 
decommissioning. From this point on any supplied water to 
the canal would be extremely unreliable and would likely 
cease altogether.

The Board received a presentation on the various 
possible alternative water supply solutions ahead of the SSE 
closure of Fiddlers Ferry in 2020.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

EUR16 CONTROL OF ADVERTISEMENTS

The Board received an update report on the powers 

Page 4



available to the Council under section 224 and 225 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. The powers enabled 
local authorities to control the placement of adverts, banners 
and fly posting which can on occasion cause highway safety 
issues and affect the amenity of an area. 

Members were advised that when taking regulatory 
action it was also imperative that the Authority must always 
be prepared to follow up on enforcement action, including 
taking court action. The report detailed the purposes and 
implications of taking enforcement action under these 
powers.

RESOLVED: That the Board

1. identify priority areas for action; and

2. considered the implications of the approach.

Meeting ended at 7.15 p.m.

Page 5



REPORT TO: Environment an
[...]
the 

Page 11



Board had given Officers authority to explore funding 
sources to finance a replacement leisure centre for the 
current facility located at Kingsway, Widnes. Further 
feasibility work was undertaken by Wates, under the Scape 
Major Works UK framework, which ensured it was OJEU 
compliant.

The report set out details of three options for 
Members to consider. These were set out as routes which 
the Council could take to commission the construction of the 
facilities. It was noted that further information on the 
proposed design and use of a future leisure centre were 
contained in Appendix 1, attached to the report.

RESOLVED: That

1) Council be recommended to make a change to 
the Capital Programme in order to finance the 
development of a leisure centre at Moor Lane, 
Widnes;

2) Executive Board delegates the delivery of the 
project to the Operational Director, Economy, 
Enterprise and Property and the Operational 
Director, Communities, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holders for Physical Environment and 
Community and Sport; and 

3) the Board be provided with a further progress 
report in six months’ time.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 17TH OCTOBER 2019

PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO

EXB41 HALTON HOUSING TRUST - ANNUAL REPORT

The Board received the annual report of Halton 
Housing Trust, which provided an update on progress in 
2019.

A verbal update was provided for the Board by new 
Chief Executive, Liz Haworth, with Deputy Group Chief 
Executive, Neil McGrath and new Chair, Clive Deadman 
from Halton Housing Trust. They reported on progress to 
date in delivering some key achievements, partnerships and 
strategic priorities.

Page 12



It was reported that some of the key organisational 
achievements, detailed in the report were an additional 
£6.4m of investment in improvements to homes and 
neighbourhoods; completion of 32 new homes; achieved 
96.3% of collectable in
[...]
te the Divisional Manager, Planning and 
Development, to hold the authoritative powers to 
agree minor wording changes to the LCR 
Statement of Common Ground if proposed by the 
other Liverpool City Region local authorities or the 
Combined Authority during the approval process; 
and

3)  Approve the ongoing delegation of power to the 
Divisional Manager, Planning and Development, 
in consultation with the Portfolio holder for 
Physical Environment to approve further 
Statements of Common Ground, or revisions to 
those previously endorsed with appropriate 
bodies.

Community and 
Resources 

Page 15



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board 

DATE: 13th November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 
Quarter 2 of 2019/20

WARDS: Boroughwide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in respect 
of performance management for the second quarter period to 30th 
September 2019. 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2019 - 20 were 
agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board as detailed below:

 Development and Investment Services
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and Development 

Services
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open Space Services
 Housing Strategy

The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the second quarter performance management reports; 

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questions or points for clarification; and  

3) Highlight any areas of interes
[...]
icates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the annual target is on course to 
be achieved 

Red  

Indicates that it is highly likely or 
certain that the objective will not 
be achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that the target will not 
be achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken. 

 

Direction of Travel Indicator 

Green 
 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period 
last year. 

Amber 
 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period 
last year. 

Red 
 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period 
last year. 

N / A N / A 
Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last 
year. 

 

Page 37



REPORT TO:                        Environment and Urban Renewal Policy Performance 
   Board (PPB)

DATE:                                   13 November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:      Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 
                                              Resources.

PORTFOLIO:                       Economic Development

SUBJECT:                           Presentation: Future Funding Opportunities – Runcorn

WARDS:   All

1.0 PURPOSE AND CONTENT OF REPORT

1.1 To receive a presentation from the Operational Director, Economy, Enterprise 
and Property regarding potential funding opportunities for Runcorn Town 
Centre.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Board notes the presentation and welcomes 
work being undertaken to bid for funding to support the ongoing 
regeneration of Runcorn Town Centre.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 During the summer and early autumn, the Government made some 
announcements on potential funding opportunities which could have a positive 
impact on Runcorn town centre. 

3.2  Although work is at an early stage of development, it is anticipated that the 
Operational Director will update Members on the funding criteria, bidding 
processes and timetable.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Runcorn Town Centre is designated as one of Halton’s Key Impact areas and 
major regeneration priorities as outlined in the Mersey Gateway Regeneration 
Plan (Plus) document.

Page 38 Agenda Item 6a



7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 None identified.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

9.1 There are no Equality and Diversity implications arising as a result of the 
proposed.

9.0 LIST OF BACKRGOUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 39



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 13 November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Enterprise, Community & 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Transportation

SUBJECT: Annual Road Traffic Collision & Casualty Report

WARD(S) Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report on the latest road traffic collision and casualty numbers within the Borough.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1) The overall progress made on casualty reduction in Halton over the past 
decade, be noted; and

2) The programme of road traffic collision reduction schemes, road safety 
education, training, and publicity be endorsed.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The latest figures (2018) for Halton are encouraging. A summary of the data is as 
follows:

 There were 197 road traffic collisions involving personal injury within Halton, a 
continuation of the long term downward trend.  These incidents resulted in 232 
casualties, a 23% decrease on the 2017 figures;

 A total of 30 killed or seriously injured (KSI) is slightly above the figures for 2017 
(28),but is still historically low when compared to 10 years ago;

 28 of the casualties were classed as serious, with 2 fatalities (the same number 
as in 2017)

 A total of 6 child serious injury (CKSI) represents an increase of 50% 
(comparable to 4 in 2017). 

 The numbers of people of all ages being slightly injured (SLI) fell dramatically 
to 202 (275 in 2017).

 Halton remains on course to achieve its performance targets.

3.2 Appendix A sets out the numbers of traffic collisions and casualties in 2018, together 
with comparisons of figures for previous years. There is a notable reduction in the 
number of people slightly injured (SLI), as compared to 2017 with the numbers killed 
or seriously injured (KSI) increasing slightly.

Page 40 Agenda Item 6b



3.3 For the KSI total, the number of adults stayed the same as for 2017 but the numbers 
of child casualties increased by 2. However due to the low numbers recorded annually 
in Halton, this number does fluctuate from year to year.  A 5-year rolling average for 
casualty numbers is a more effective way to judge relative performance, and whilst 
Adult KSIs reflected a downwards trend, the average for child KSIs grew slightly.

3.4 Overall, looking at the data and in terms of casualty reduction in 2018, Halton was one 
of the best performing Local Authorities, both regionally and nationally.

3.5 National Position
Nationally, road casualties decreased by 6% in 2018, as set out in the Department for 
Transport 2018 Comprehensive Annual Report on Road Casualties available via: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/reported-road-casualties-great-britain-main-
results-2018

3.6 The Department for Transport (DfT) still advises that comparisons with previous years’ 
figures should be interpreted carefully. Changes in the systems used for casualty 
reporting by the Police are ongoing. Police forces are being encouraged to adopt one 
of two new collision recording systems designed to tackle a perceived under-reporting 
of injury collisions and the severity. 

3.7 The Government’s ‘Strategic Framework for Road Safety’ (May 2011) has an 
outcomes framework for measuring progress on road casualty reductions.  The 
framework seeks to deliver reductions through encouraging best practice amongst 
local authorities, and comparing local progress with national trends. Overall, a central 
KSI reduction forecast of 40% by 2020 (based on a 2005-09 base average) is identified 
as an outcome. However no specific targets are set. The only other countries in the 
EU without targets in their road safety strategies are Luxembourg and Malta.  

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The work on casualty reductions is consistent with the policies and approaches 
incorporated in the Liverpool City Region’s Transport Plan for Growth and Halton’s 
Local Transport Plan 3 (2011 – 2025). Halton continues to participate in the 
Merseyside and Cheshire Road Safety Partnerships to share best practice and 
collaborate beyond administrative boundaries.

4.2 It must be remembered that the ongoing Runcorn delinking, Widnes Loops, and Silver 
Jubilee Bridge works temporarily change traffic flows and can make it difficult to 
determine specific accident black spots, and therefore where to effectively undertake 
accident remedial works.

4.3 Halton’s 2020 Programme
This programme covers road traffic collision reduction schemes, road safety education, 
training, and publicity.

4.4 Whilst the ongoing major works (delinking / SJB) have made identifying appropriate 
sites for road safety engineering works more difficult, there are still a number of 

Page 41

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/reported-road-casualties-great-britain-main-results-2018
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/reported-road-casualties-great-britain-main-results-2018


locations where significant improvements can be achieved. In addition to larger scale 
works, a number of small-scale engineering schemes have been devised to improve 
safety and accessibility for pedestrians and other vulnerable road users (particularly 
around schools). The Council will continue to liaise closely with Cheshire Police to 
targeted speed enforcement. The use of the speed indicator device signs continues to 
be an effective means of gathering information on speeding issues, given that they 
record the speed of every vehicle approaching them. Two sites have been identified in 
Halton for the next phase of the Cheshire Road Safety Group red light / speed on green 
camera programme and possible sites for average speed cameras are currently being 
identified.

4.5 The Road Safety team will continue to engage with a number of different road users 
through an extensive programme of education, training and publicity. As well as 
running the Junior Safety Officer scheme in almost every school in the Borough, Road 
Safety once again hosted Crucial Crew with a number of agencies, both internal and 
external to Halton, where approximately 1600 Year 5 children attended the awareness 
scheme promoting personal safety. Furthermore, in 2020 the Road Safety team will be 
delivering additional education, training and publicity initiatives including Drink Drive 
campaigns, business driver safety seminars, cycle training, Child Safety Week and the 
‘Show you care park elsewhere’ campaign to tackle congestion and safety issues at 
school start / finish times, in addition to managing the School Crossing Patrol service.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no direct financial implication resulting from the publication of these latest 
figures. 

5.2 Funding for casualty reduction work is derived from a number of sources. Since 2011, 
capital and revenue grants allocated for Road Safety have been reduced. This has led 
to a reduction in road safety education, training and publicity together with staff 
resources.  This means that the road safety programme must now be prioritised to 
where the largest potential accident savings can be achieved. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton
By helping to create a safer environment, road safety casualty reduction work assists 
in the safeguarding of children and young people and in the achievement of accessible 
services.

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Hal
[...]
verity reporting by police forces. Halton, in comparison with other 
Authorities within the Cheshire Constabulary area was one of the better performing Local 
Authorities.

Given the small numbers involved and their inherent volatility, it is more advantageous 
to use a rolling average, taken over a number of years.  The five year rolling average 
(PPTLI 6) actually dropped from 39.4 to 37.4. Influencing factors include the new Mersey 
Gateway Bridge complex and motorway system being outside Council control, reductions 
in budgets, and changes to the Police serious injury reporting system all 
limitopportunities to drive improvements.

In 2018, 6 children were killed or seriously injured in Halton, an increase from 4 in 2017. 
Due to the numbers being so low, this annual total is traditionally very prone to 
variations, year on year.  The five year rolling CSKI average (PPLTI 7) has increased and is 
now 4.4, compared with 3.8 last year. However whilst any increase causes concern, and 
to put this into perspective, 10 years ago the rolling 5 year average for CKSIs was 10.6.

In 2018 there was a 27% decrease in people slightly injured in Halton, easily improving 
upon last year’s impressive 10% reduction.

Halton compares very favourably with the situation nationally, where an 8% reduction 
has been achieved.

Page 46



Strategic Framework for Road Safety

In 2011 the Government set out a strategy for Road Safety that set out an outcomes 
framework designed to help Local Government, local organisations and citizens to monitor 
progress towards improving road safety and decreasing the number of fatalities and seriously 
injured casualties.

The framework included six key indicators relating to road deaths.  These were intended to 
measure the key outcomes of the strategy, but in Halton, given the low number of fatalities, 
and the consequent fluctuations, it was proposed to use KSI rates instead. Halton’s 
performance in reducing KSI casualties, relative to our neigh
[...]
pective, in 2014, prior to Mersey Gateway works 
commencing, and when all traffic used the Silver Jubilee Bridge, there were 31 recorded injury 
collisions between Speke Road and the M56.

Despite the reductions in resources due to austerity, Halton was still able to undertake a 
number of successful road safety initiatives, targeting a wide variety of at-risk road users in 
2018.  In addition, the Traffic Management Team undertook a number of accident remedial 
schemes.  Traffic flows through the Borough are still changing with the Silver Jubilee Bridge 
closed, making it difficult to identify locations where engineering interventions will have the 
greatest impact on casualty reduction.

Page 49



The Government has targeted a reduction of 40% in KSIs by 2020, relative to the baseline 
2005-09 figures, something Halton is well on course to achieving and surpassing.

Page 50



REPORT TO: Environment & Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 13 November 2019 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community 
and Resources 

PORTFOLIO: Transportation

SUBJECT: Vehicle Access Crossings Policy 

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide clear guidance on the acceptable 
criteria for a vehicle crossings and suggest amendments to the current 
policy. The reason for the additional information is the requirement to 
protect green highway verges, control crossing widths, consider people 
with reduced mobility, provide sustainable drainage, and protect the 
visual amenity of the street scene.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

1) The Board reviews the criteria set out in section 4.2;

2) The Board endorses the policy position that access crossings 
should only be permitted and constructed in accordance with 
these criteria; and

3) An amended and updated vehicle access crossings policy be 
submitted to Executive Board for approval.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Council’s access crossing policy was adopted by the Executive 
Board on 4 November 2010. In allowing vehicles to cross the footway to 
access their property the Council seeks to ensure this does not reduce 
green amenity, sustainable drainage, loss of on street parking, or 
impede the safety of the partially sighted and wheelchair users with long 
lengths of dropped kerbing and steeper gradients. 

3.2 A number of improvements are suggested for the assessment criteria in 
the existing policy, ‘Proposed Policy for Vehicle Access Crossings over 
footways and verges 2010’. 

Page 51 Agenda Item 6c



3.3 Only those access crossings which comply with the requirements set out 
in section 4.2 should be permitted. It is intended to produce a guidance 
leaflet for public information and this is attached in Appendix 1.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Proposed Criteria
Decisions on the acceptability of access crossing points (whether by 
application or following complaints / enforcement) are based on the 
assessment of a number of factors.

4.2 It is proposed that the following criteria are used to assess the highway 
safety and protection of the highway asset of any access proposed:

1. Dimensions of parking area:
A large car must be able to fit within the curtilage of the property 
without overhanging public areas (to avoid causing hazard to 
pedestrians or cyclists, or obstruct access to buried services. At least 
4.8m length between the back of the pavement or property boundary 
(the face of any wall, fence or hedge for example) and the front of 
applicants building and 2.4m minimum width; or at least 6m length 
where parking area is in front of a garage or door where adequate 
means of escape needs to be provided, like a front or back door, 
escape window etc. The maximum allowable width of a single vehicle 
access crossing is 6.4m (2 transition kerbs and 5 dropped kerbs).

2. Visibility:
There must be sufficient visibility when exiting and entering the 
driveway in accordance with appropriate highway standa
[...]
by planning permission 
may be required as follows:-

 Access is onto the classified road network
 The access is for anything other than a single dwelling
 Where no buildings are present on the land
 Conservation areas
 The property is listed 
 Your private hardstanding is in excess of 5sqm and 

impermeable.

Halton requests that the applicant provides evidence that they 
have consulted with any neighbours that may be affected by the 
relocation of street furniture nearer to their property.

The applicant will be solely responsible for ensuring that there 
are no restrictive covenants preventing access over land 
between the boundary of the property and the carriageway 
edge.

Page 64


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Executive Board Minutes
	Appendix 1 to Item No. 4, 20/06/2007 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board, 19/09/2007 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board

	5a Performance Management Reports for Quarter 2 of 2019/20
	EUR PPB High Risk Progress Q2 19-20 Final
	EUR PPB Q2  19-20 Final

	6a Presentation: Future Funding Opportunities – Runcorn
	6b Annual Road Traffic Collision & Casualty Report
	6c Vehicle Access Crossings Policy
	Vehicle Crossing - Appendix.doc




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 13 November 2019 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), Gilligan, Howard, 
A. Lowe, Nolan, Rowe, Sinnott and Teeling 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Howard

Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Keith Morley

Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs and W. Rourke

Also in attendance: One member of the press.

Action
EUR17 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th September 
2019 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record.

EUR18 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR19 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

EUR20 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 2 OF 2019/20

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 2 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



of 2019/20. 

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Development and Investment Services;
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 

Development Services;
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 

Space Services; and 
 Housing Strategy.

Arising from the discussion, a Member asked if 
consideration could be given to inviting Housing 
Associations to a future meeting of the Board. It was agreed 
that this would be looked into.

RESOLVED: That the second quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted. 

EUR21 PRESENTATION: FUTURE FUNDING OPPORTUNITIES – 
RUNCORN

The Board received a presentation from the 
Operational Director, Economy, Enterprise and Property 
regarding potential funding opportunities for Runcorn Town 
Centre. During the summer and early autumn, the 
Government made some announcements on potential 
funding opportunities which could have positive impact on 
Runcorn Town Centre. Although work was at an early stage 
of development, Members were updated on the funding 
criteria, bidding processes and timetable. The potential 
funding streams for Runcorn were as follows:

 Town Deals – up to £25m; 
 Future High Street Fund - £675m pot – can bid for up 

to £25m for Runcorn Old Town;
 Transforming Cities Fund - £15m bid in for Runcorn 

Station Quarter;
 LCR Town Centre Commission Fund – CA fund of 

£1m allocated for Halton Lea.

It was anticipated that Vision Workshops would be 
held to develop a business case and delivery plan to support 
the bids and Ward Councillors would be invited to attend.

Further to a query, it was noted that productive 



conversations had taken place with the new franchisee at 
Runcorn Station.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted and the 
Board welcomes work being undertaken to bid for funding to 
support the ongoing regeneration of Runcorn Town Centre.

EUR22 ANNUAL ROAD TRAFFIC COLLISION & CASUALTY 
REPORT

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which gave 
details of road traffic collision and casualty numbers within 
the Borough in the year 2018.

The Board was advised that Appendix A to the report 
set out full details of the numbers of traffic collisions and 
casualties in the year 2018, and compared these figures 
with those from previous years. Although the total of 30 
killed or seriously injured (KSI) was slightly above the figures 
for 2017 (28) it was historically low compared to 10 years 
ago. Overall Halton, in comparison with other Authorities 
within the Cheshire Constabulary area was one of the better 
performing local authorities in 2018. 

In addition, the report highlighted the work the Road 
Safety Team would continue to undertake during the year 
with an extensive programme which covered road traffic 
reduction schemes, road safety education, training and 
publicity. It was noted that the ongoing Runcorn delinking, 
Widnes Loops and Silver Jubilee Bridge works temporarily 
changed traffic flows and made it difficult to determine 
specific accident black spots and therefore where to 
effectively undertake accident remedial works.

A Member requested that if available further 
information on the number of fines issued by the Cheshire 
Camera be circulated.

RESOLVED: That 

1) the overall progress made on casualty reduction in 
Halton over the past decade be noted; and 

2) the  programme of road safety collision reduction 
schemes, road safety education, training and 
publicity be endorsed.



EUR23 VEHICLE ACCESS CROSSINGS POLICY

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided clear guidance on the acceptable criteria for a 
vehicle crossing and suggested amendments to the current 
policy. The reason for the additional information was the 
requirement to protect green highway verges, control 
crossing width, consider people with reduced mobility, 
provide sustainable drainage and protect the visual amenity 
of the street scene. It was proposed that a guidance leaflet 
for public information setting out the criteria for a vehicle 
crossing would be produced. 

RESOLVED: That

1. the Board reviewed the criteria set out in section 4.2 
of the report;

2. the policy position that access crossings should only 
be permitted and constructed in accordance with 
these criteria be endorsed; and

3. an amended and updated vehicle access crossings 
policy be submitted to Executive Board for approval.

Meeting ended at 7.40 p.m.


